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May 16, 1955

Dear 8ir:

Attached you will find copiles of orders issued by the
0il Conservation Cosmission pertaining to your harding
County operations. These are as follows:

Order B-628 in Case 812
Order R-629 in Case 813
Order R-430 in Case 81,

These orders were sismed May 12, 1955, and anterad in our
records on May 16, 1955. 1If you have any questions as to
the terms of the order, please get in touch with this office,

Very truly yours,

He Be l‘.acey
WBM.inr Secretary - Director

ccy ¥r. Ds Do Monroe
(American Employers! Insurance Co. )
Clayton Abstract Co., Inc.
CLAYITON, N. M,

(with copy of Order R-429)

Pidelity and Deposit Co. of laryland
Attentions Mr, John Hickisch, Attorney
804 Squitable Building

Denver, Colorado

(with copy of Order R-430)
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The EMPLOYE RS, GROUP /Jnsurance Com/)anies

The EMPLOTEH' WUW The EMPLOYERS' Fire {nsurance Company AMERICAN EMPLOYERS' (asurance Company
LY

ALBUQUERQUE CLAIM DEPARTMENT
2508 CENTHGEE, OEPE. iaLsbduiRoU#L NEW MEXICO

September 17, 1957

New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
State Capitol Building

P. 0. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attn: Mr. D, S. Nutter .
Petroleum Engineer

RE: AMERICAN EMPLOYERS! INSURANCE CO., BOND SY~132226
ROY E. TIMMONS

Dear Sir:

I last wrote to you on July 16, 1957, requesting your advice
in regard to plugging Mr. Roy E. Timmons' well., I have not
heard from you in response to this letter, and I wish at this
time to again ask you for your kind advice in regard to the
questions I requested you to answer in my letter of July 16.
We would like to get this well plugged and, of course, can
only proceed with this plugglng operation according to your
office's specifications. Therefore, will you kindly advise
me what your thoughts are concerning plugging this well, and
I again refer you to my letter dated July 16, 1957. May I
hear from you at your very earliest convenience?

Ke:\yw yours,
LA
Adjuster

RDB:ma
¢c: E1l Paso Claim (2)
ce: FEehlin-Irvin-Crowell & Co. - El1 Paso

THE EMPLOYERS® GROUP MAN IS THE MAN WITH TUHE PLAN
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The EMPLOYE RS, GROUP Insurance OOm/)anies

The EMPLOYERS' Liability Assurance Corporasion, Lid The EMPLOYERS® Fire Insurance Company AMERICAN EMPLOYERS' Insurance Company

ALBUQUERQUE CLAIM DEPARTMENT
2508 CENTRAL, S. E. ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

July 16, 1957

-

- s
New Mexico 011 Conservation Commission \£$
State Capitol Building
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attn: Mr. D. S. Nutter
N Petroleum Engineer .

RE: AMERICAN EMPLOYERS' INSURANCE CO., BOND SY 132226
ROY E. TIMMONS

Dear Sir: _
I last wrote to you in regard to the above on May 15, 1957.

In my letter to you of May 15, 1957, I requested your opinion
and advice concerning the procedure and plugging of the well
covered by the above mentioned bond. I have not heard from

you since writing this letter, and I am, of course, wondering

if you are able to give me this opinion. We wouid like to

plug and abandon the well in compliance with the 0il Commission's
procedure in order that we may terminate the l1iability concern-
ing this well under our bond. Therefore, to have the well plugged
and abandoned according to your procedure, I would sincerely ap-
preciate your giving us your advice concerning the procedure in-
volved and also any reliable concern in your estimation that
could do this work according to your specifications. Therefore,
once again I would sincerely appreciate yonr coaperation in this
matter and would appreciate anything that you could advise or 4o
that would help bring this matter tc a conclusion.

Very trul

ours,

R. D, "BAILEY
Adjuster

RDB:ma

cc: E1 Paso Claim (2)
ce: Echlin-Irvin-Crowell & Co., - El Paso

THE EMPLOYERS GROUP MAN [S THE MAN WITH THYE PLAN

.
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The EMPLOYERS' Liability dswrance Corporation, Lad The EMPLOYERS’ Fire Insurance Company AMERICAN FEMPLOYERS® Inturance Company

ALBUQUERQUE CLAIM DEPARTMENT
2508 CENTRAL. S. E. ALBUQUERQUE, NXEW MEXICOC

May 153 1957

r ~

New Mexico 01l Conservation Committee
State Capitol Building

P. 0. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attn: Mr. D. S. Nutter s
Petroleum Engineer

RE: AMERICAN EMPLOYERS! INSURANCE CO. BOND SY 132226
ROY E. TIMMONS

Dear Sir:
You last Jrote in regard to the above on April 12, 1957.

We are seriously consldering plugging the well in regard to the
above, and would like to obtain bid or bids for the plugging of
said well, Therefore, since this is an unusual operation for an
insurance company, I would like to have your opinion and good
advice concerning the procedure and plugging of said well., We
would like to secure bids from some reliable companies concerning
the plugging of this well in compliance with the New Mexico 0il
Conservation's procedure. Therefore, i1f you could advise me of
any reliable concerns that could give us bids and are in the
position to do the work according to your specifications, will
you plesse advise. I sincerely appreclate your co-operation in
this matter and will appreciate anything that you can advise or
do to help bring this matter to a conclusion,

Very truly yours,
0
Dy oo
R. D. BAILEY (©
Adjuster &\ i
RDB:ma

cc: E1l Paso Claim (2)
ce: Echlin-Irvin-Crowell & Co. - E1l Paso

THE EMPLOYERS' GROUP MAN IS THE MAN WITH THE PLAN



DIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. D. BOX 871

SANTA FE&E, NEW MEXICO

Avril 12, 1937

Employers' Group Insurance Compsnies

Albuguerque Claim Department
2508 Central SE

Albuguerque, Newx Msxico
] + Re Do
' Re: American Employers' Bond

No. SY—132226. Roy E.
Timmonsg.

Gentlemen:
Reference is made to your letter of February 8, 1957,

regarding the above~captioned bond and Commission Order R«629,
ss well as to previous correspondence on these subjects.

14+ msv be well to review the entire gitustion as re-
gaxrds Mr. Timmons and various of his wells in the Bueyeros
y carbon dioxide area.
' On January 13, 19335, the Comswisgsion called three cases
b involving Mr. Timmons end various surety companies for hearing.

The cases were successively continued until March 16, 1955, at
which time the evidence was heard. On May 12, 1955, the three
orders disposing of the cases were entered. The only one of

the throe orders affecting American Employers' Insurance Company
was Order No. R-629, directing said insurance company and Roy

E. Timmons to plug a well known as the Roy E. Timmons No. 1 well
located in the SW/4 NE/4 of Section 33, Township 21 Morth, Range
30 East, NMPM, Harding County, New Mexico, or in the alternative,
to repair sald well. Thils order was based on the Commission's
finding that the weiinead {acilitisc for pressure control were
inoperative and insufficlient, and that the well was in a state
of disrepair and constituted a potential threat to the well=~
being of individuals and properties in the ares. The Commission
found further that the well could be restored to a safe condition
after minor workover operations or (plugging and) sbandorment.
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OiL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
f. 0. Bé% a7

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Although Mr. Timmons has informed you that he has no
knowledge of the well having ever been repaired, inspection of
the well by a representative of this Commission revealed that
the conditions prevailing at the time of the hearing in iMerch,
1935, no longer prevail, and it was assumed that some repeirs
had been made. The testimony at the hearing indicated that
the prime consideration with respect to the hazardous condition
of the well-head was the orbit valve which was open and
spparently in operative as it could not be closed. Our field
repressntative maintaing that this valve 1s now closed so that
no hazard sxists at the present time. Another inspection of
the well on April 11, 1957, further confirms this fact.

Therefore insofer as the requirements of Order R-629
are concerned, one of the two alternatives (i.e., repair the
wellhead or plug and abandon the well) has been met, and no
turther obligation exists with respect to Order No. R-629.

However, as stated in our letter of dNovember 16,
1956, the bonding company's liability with respect to any well
mist remain in effect throughout the life of the well, that is,
until the well has been transferred under another bond or has

been plugged and abandoned and the plugging approved by the
Commigsion.

Very truly yours,

DANIEL S. NUTTER,
Petroleum Engineer

DSN/ga
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The K M PLOYE RS, ‘G RO UP ]nsm‘ance Compmz les

The EHPL(?YEIS‘ Liability Assurance Corporation, Lsd The EMPLOYERS® Fire Insurance Company AMERICAN FMPLOYERS' Insurance Company

ALBUQUERQUE CLAIM DEPARTMENT
2508 CENTRAL, S. E. ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

April 5, 1957

-

New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
State Capitol Building

P. 0. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

J

Attn: Mr. D. S. Nutter, Petroleum Engineer

Re: American Employers® Insurance Co. Bond SY 132226
Roy E. Timmons

Dear Sir:

I last wrote to your office on February 8, 1957. Will you
kindly advise if you have been able to give this matter your
attention, inasmuch as we would like to comply with the orders
of your commission and eventually terminate our liability
under tnis bond, I wish to thank you for your co-operation
in this matter and remain

Adjuster

RDB:ma
cc: E1l Paso Claim (2)

THE EMPLOYERS® GROUP MAN IS THE MAN WITH THE PLAN
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The EMPLOYERS' Liabilily 4ssurance Corporation, Lid The EMPLOYERS® Fire Insurance Company AMERICAN EMPLOYERS' Insurance Company

ALBUQUERQUE CLAIM DEPARTMENT
'ZSGB.CE‘NT}{AL.‘S. £. ACBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

February 8, 1957

New Mexico 011l Conservation «F’Cngggiwiw)"I
Commlission 4‘0 %/”
State Capitol Building fgl

P. 0. Box 871
. Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attn: Mr, D. S, Nutter, Petroleum Engineer

Re: AMERICAN EMPLOYERS! INSURANCE CO. BOND #5Y-132226
ROY E. TIMMONS

Dear Sir:

You last wrote to this office in regard to the above on
November 16, 1956.

You stated in your letter that Commission Order No. R-629,
ordering Roy E. Timmons and American Employers! Insurance Co,

to repalr or plug the bonded well, sald well being Timmons No, 1,
located in the SW/4 RE/4 Section 33, Township 21 North,Range

30 Bast, had been complied with and that any obligation of ®r.
Timmons or American Employers! with respect to Order R-629 had
been terminated., You also indicated that our company's liability
with respect to the well must remaln in effect throughout the
life of the well unless it has been plugged or abandoned and
approved by the Commission.

Further processing this matter I contacted Mr, Timmons and found
out that, much to my surprise, the well in question has been
shut down for quite some time and there has been no production
or marketing from this well since the date of shut down over
three or four months ago. Also, according to Mr. Timmons, he
hes no knowledge of the well ever being repaired since the shut
down, Therefore, will you kindly check your records and advise
1f the well has been actually repaired in compliance with Order
R-62G9, I realize that you indicated in your letter that this
order had been complied with; however, due to this information

_ I Have received from Mr, Timmons, I would like you to again check
and advise in order that we may have this matter straightened out,
I wish to thank you in advance for your co-operation in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Ay >
- Qb s

cc: El Paso Claim (2) Ad juster <;¢J
THE EMPLOYERS' GROUP MAN IS THE MAN WITH THE PLAN



Z T &= © 2

i
e
———

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

November 16, 19856

American Employers' Insurance Company
Albuquerque Claim Department

2508 Central SE

Albuquerque, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. R. D. Beiley

Re: American Employers' Insurance Co.
Bond No. SY 130226
Roy E. Timuons

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to your letter of November 14,
1958, regarding the above-captioned bond and the termimation
of liability thereunder.

As you stated in your letter, I phoned your oftice
November 5, 1858, and talked with Mr. Blake concerning the
subject well. I informed him that Commission Order No. R-628
ordered that Roy E. Timmons and American Employers' Insurance
Company repair or plug the bonded well, said well being the
Timmons No. 1, located in the SW/4 NE/4 Section 33, Township
21 North, Range 30 East, NMPM, Harding County, New Mexico.

I further informed Mr. Blake that Kr. Timmons
had complied with the order in that he had repaired the well,
and further that any obligation of Mr. Timmons or American
Employers' with respact to Order R-629 had been terminated
inasmuch as one of the alternatives of the order had been met.

g s P e T -
We musi remiund you, howsvser, that any bonding

company's liability with respect to a well must remain in
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Ol CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. 0. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

4 effect threughout the life of the well, that is, until the _‘
well bas been plugged apd abandoned and the plugging approved |
by the Commission. j

Yery truly yours,

@ DAXIEL 8. NUTTER,
Petroleum Engineer

U

\// DSN/1ir
|
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ALBUQUERQUE A CLAIM, DEPARTMENT
2508 -CENTRAL, §. E:ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
November 1k, 1956

L2 hY

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
State Capitol Building

Ao ~
r t%/zaj
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico -
.Attn: Mr. D. S, Nutter /
Petroleum Engineer

RE: AMERICAN EMPLOYERS' INSURANCE CO, BOND NKO. SY 132226
ROY E. TIMMONS

Dear Mr. Nutter:

As you may recall I contacted you the first part of Uctober
in regard to pending information concerning the termination
of liability of our company, the American Employers' Insurance
Company, on this bond. You informed me that you would let me
know within a short time in regard to this matter, in fact
called our office here in Albuquerque; however, I was out.
You talked to Mr. Blake of our office and informed him that
Mr, Timmons had satisfactorily repaired and restored the sub-
Ject well, You stated that since this had been complied with
that the 0il Conservation Commission would no longer have any
claim against Mr. Timmons or the American Employers! Insurance
Company. Therefore, since this is a case, I should like to
have written verification from thif¥ ‘6ffice in regard to this
termination of our liability. I request this written verifi-
cation inasmuch as our home office insists that we handle this
matter in this manner. I wish to thank you for your cooper-
ation in this matter and will look forward to receiving this
written verification from you at your very earliest convenience,

Very truly yours,

YV
CA T
‘ AV A A
S k. D.. A}LEY \‘\
Adjuster o/

RDB:ma
cc: E1 Paso Claim - Mr. F, Kirby-Smith

THE EMPLOYERS' GROUP MAN IS THE MAN WITH THE PLAN
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

Pebruary 23, 1956

Mr. J. Co Echlin
Fehlin-Irvin-Crowell & Co.

355 Myrtle Avenue
El Paso, Texas

Ret Roy E. Timmons §5,000 one-well
bond, SW/L NE/L Sec. 33, T-21-N,
R-30-E, American Employsrst! Ins, Co.

Dear Sir:

Kefersnce is made to your letter of FRebruary 17th pertaining to
the abovewcaptioned bvond.

At yet we have not received any transfer of ownership on the well
involved in this matter, and as soon as the transfer 13 made to Schwarts
Carbonic Company, we will release the above bond. Our representative,
Mr. Nutter, will be in the area of this well in the nsar future and if
we learn any further information concerning this transfer, we will cone
tact you immediately.

VYery truly yours,

W. B. Macey
Secretary - ULirector

WBMibrop
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The EM PLOYE RS, GROUP Insurance Comparzi&s‘

The EMPLOYERS' Liabilisy Assurance Corporation, Lid The EMPLOYERS® Fire [nsurance Company AMERICAN EMPLOYERS' lnsurance Company

ALBUGUERQUE CLAIM DEPARTMENT
2508 CENTRAL, S. E. ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

-

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commlssion January 31, 1956
State Capitol Building ‘
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. Dan Nutter

Re: American Employers! Insurance Company Bond #SY 132226
Roy E. Timmons

Gentlemen:

Please refer to my letter dated December 2, 1955, at which
time I asked for a status report on the above captioned
bond,

Since this date we have been advised that the well which
was covered by the above captioned bond is in the process
of being transferred from Roy Timmons to The Swartz
Carbonic Company and we are very desirous of finding our
whether or not this transaction has taken place in order
that we might be released under our bond,

Will you please advise us whether or not this transfer has
taken place and also furnish us with a release under our
bond.

truly yours,ﬁ

v
v
,‘

P ﬂ £ /Oﬂf"

’ N l ) . :felCh
s s 3 - Adguster

. 1 L N
slvltee i A

THE EMPLOYERS' GROUP MAN IS THE MAN WITH THE PLAN



@ The EMPLOYERS GROUP Zusurance Compam‘es

The £ MPLOYERS’ Liobilisy Assurance Corporation, Lid. The EMPLOYERS® Fire [nsurance Company AMERICAN EMPILOVERS® [xsurance Company

ALBUQUERQUE CLAIM DEPARTMENT
2508 CENTRAL, S. E. ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

New Mexico 0il Conservation December 2, 1955
' Commission )
- State Capitol Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico

-~ Attention Mr, Dan Nutter

Re: American Employers Insurance Comoany - Bond SY 132226
--- Roy E. Timmons

Gentlemens:

Please refer to your letter dated September 2, 1955, regardirg
the above captioned bond.

g

Will you please advise us whethe» or not your insvection has
now been made and whether or not we can at this time be re-
lieved of our obligation under the bond.

Very truly yours,

. W E . Jladeler

W. B, wWelch

Adjuster
WEW : mw

THE EMPLOYERS' GROUP MAN IS THE MAN WITH THE PLAN
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September 2, 1955

American Employers Insurance Company
Albuguerque Claim Department

2508 Central SE

Albuguerque, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. W. E. Welch

Rs: American Employers Insurance Co.

Bond No. SY 132226
Roy E. Timmons
Gentlemen:

This is to acknowledge your letter of August 30, 1955, pert-
aining to the above-captioned bond covering the Timmons No. 1 Well in
Harding County, New Mexico.

I regret to say that we have not yet inspected the subject well,
reason being that work on another well belonging to Mr. Timmons is in-
complete and we have been waiting for all work to be completed before
making a trip into the area.

We expect to be able to make this inspection in the near future
and will advise you when it has been done.

véry truly yours,

D. S. Nutter
Petroleumn Engineer

DSN:jhx
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The EMPLOYERS® Lishility drsurance Corporation, Lad The EMPLOYERS* Fire Insurance Compeny AMERICAN EMPLOYERS'® [niurance Company
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ALBUQUERQUE CLAIM ‘ DEPARTMENT
2508 CENTRAL, S. E. ALEUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

-

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission August 30, 19’,,1:/9
State Capitol Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico s /&:’4wai£rz
Attention Mr. Dan Nutter: s ﬁvf

(l—
ﬂ ﬁ
‘."’//}l’/‘
Re: American Employers Insurance Company Bond # SY 132226 i L$6/*
Roy E. Timmons A

o

Gentlemen:

On July 25, 1955, I was advised by you that very shortly
thereafter you would be in the Clayton area and would at
that time make an inspection of the Timmons No. 1 well,
which is covered under the avove captioned bond and advise
us what work will be necessary on this well site in order
for us to obtain a release under our bond.

Will you vlease furnish us with a report in order that we
might know what action to take in regards to this matter.

Very truly youps,

I0.E. [ bl

w' Eo ‘A’elch
Ad juster
WEW: mw

THE EMPLOYERS’ GROUP MAN IS THE MAN WITH THE PLAN
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OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
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being used at this well, The 71 Tixier well is url

it en Pelruary 3, 1954, in effect, apparently plugged and abamdensd and
with a 6" marker pipe in place at the well bere, Hewewer, since that
report, we have reaeived an accsunt frem Mr., Timmens to the fact that
thies vell vas drilled to a tetel depth ef 987' and that casing was run
and cenented to this depth, Details en the casing or the cement job
were not mede available., Mr, Timmenas however, has expressed a desire te
retain this well as it now stunds unti]l such time as he 1z able to either
desven sr plug buck for carben diexide production,
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OF THE oMMISSION UP TS O L
MOTION FOR AN ORDER CcTED TO

ROY IMMONS, pOW BUSINESS AS P! R

THE TI MON CARBONIC cOMPANY, \ .

TO APPEAR ND SHOW CAUSE WHY THE g .
;ggx_,«#‘o. WEL HE SE/ NW/4, '
SECTION 234, OWNSH 21 NO , RANGE

30 EAST, NMPM, ING C Ty, NEW ’

MEXICO, HOULD NOT BE O ERED )
pPLUGGED

v
This caus® came OB for hearing at 9 otclock a. ™~ on March}b, 1955,

rch TR T
at Santa Fe, New MexicO paving been succes sively cont'\nued from the original hear-
ing date of Japuary.lis 1955, pefore the Oil Conservation Commission of New MexicOs

here'mait,er referred to as the “Comnxission“ .

NOW, oB this 12th. » day of May: 135S, the Commission, a quorurr\
being present, having consider® the testimony adduced and the exnivits ceceived at
said pearing, a0 being fully advised in the premises ,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having beer given as required by laws the
Commlssion has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.

(2) That the Kerlin No. 1 carbon dioxide well, Jocated in the SE/4
NW/4 of Section 34 T ownship & North, Rang€ 30 Easts NMPM, Harding County,

(3) That the Kerliin No. ! carbon dioxide well was carried to & total
depth of 988 feet and was completed as @ produc'mg well on May 15 1931.

(4) That 2 prope~ plugg'mg bond, with @ responsible surety company
as surelys has not been mainta'med by RoYy E. Timmons: as is requ'u'ed by Rule 101
of the Rules and Regulations of this Commisslon.
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Order No. R-628

(5) That Roy E. Timmons is responsible for the operation and
maintenance of subject well and facilities necessary to the operation thereof.

(6) That said well is presently in a state of disrepair and constitutes
a threat to the well-being of individuals and properties in the vicinity.

(7) That said well is currently venting carbon dioxide gas to the
atmosphere through the stuffing box, thereby contributing to the waste of a valuable
natural resource,

(8) That said well can be restored to a safe condition only after
extensive workover operations or abandonment.

e e

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That Roy E. Timmons forthwith submit to the Commission for its
approval a proper plugging bond, pursuant to Rule 101 of the Rules and Regulations
of this Commission.

(2) That Roy E. Timmons cause the No. 1 Kerlin carbon dioxide well
in the SE/4 NW/4 of Section 34, Township 21 North, Range 30 East, NMPM, Harding
County, New Mexico, to be repaired or plugged within 60 days tollowing the effective
date of this order. a

(3) That in the event Roy E. Timmons chooses to plug and abandon
said well, such plugging shall be accomplished by setting ten (10) sacks neat cement
at total depth, and spotting an additional ten (10} sacks neat cement at a depth of 700
feet. Further, a plug consisting of ten (10) sacks neat cement shall be set at the
surface and a regulation marker placed therein. Intervals between plugs shall be
filled with heavy mud. The location shall be levelled and cleared of junk.

(4) Upon completion of plugging or workover operations, the Com-
mission shall be notified of such completion, and an authorized representative of the
Commission shall inspect the well and location. Pertinent information concerning
the plugging or workover operation shall be filed with the Commission on Form C-103.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that failure to comply with this order within
the 60 days allotted for compliance shall render said Roy E. Timmons liabie to
prosecution under Section 24 (b) of the Conservation Act (Chapter 168 of the Laws of
1949).

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

John F. Simms, Chairman
E. S. Walker, Member

W. B. Macey, Member and Secretary
SEAL

/ir




H. K. MONROR, FhESIORNT A. L. ENGLAND. viCE PRES. 0. D. MONROEK, stc. man
[\ ‘}! HMember American Title Associstion
A ]
MAL 05 éjr
ayton Abstract Company, Inc.
Ve ., tw 4t &3  BONDED ABSTRACTERS
PRSI A RS D ARSTRACTS . BONDS . INSURANEK
BANK BUILDING PHONESBS

CLAYTON. NEW MEXICO
Nov, lst, 1954

Mr, W. B, Macy,Director,

Qil Conservation Commaission,

State Capitol,

Santa Fe, New Mexicaq
RE: Bond SY-132226-Roy E. Timmons
One-Well Drilling Bond to State of New
Mexico, Amt, $5,000, 12-5-44,

Dear Macy:

Over a period of several years we, as agents for the American Employ-
ers' Insurance Company, have been endeavoring to collect a numbexr of
back payments of the annuval premium, and, failing, have aitempted to
secure release from liability on the above bond, We have made any num-
ber of trips to Santa Fe and explained the situation in which the company
finds itself, The well, in connection with which bond was furnished, is
still being used,

We are advised that so long as gas is being produced ard used frecm the
well the State will not permit cancellation of the bond, It is patent, how-
ever, that the company cannot continue to act as surety on the bond without
payment of the premiums as they mature. There are now some seven
annual premiums past due on the subject bond and another will mature on
December 5th, next,

We res pec tfully petition you and the Commission to demand of Mr, Timmons
that he furnish new surety or ncw bond in conneciion with this well; that he
pay the delinquent premiums on the subject bond and that, failing to so do,

you grant the Bonding Company permission to plug the well in order that lia-
bility on the bond in question may be terminated, and the bond released and

the surety fully and finally discharged, If it is necessary to hold a hearing
on this matter, and to cite Mr, Timmons to appear and show cause why this re-
quest shall not be granted, we respectfully petition that such hearing be held

at the earliest possible date,

Awaiting your advices, and thanking you for your kindness, we are

Very truly yours,

Clayton Abstrd(t
AMERICAN }
By:

ompany, agents,
)YERS' INSURANCE CO,

cc:Crowell & Co. {
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